THE AMINZ SCHOLARSHIPS – THE AWARD

- 1. The AMINZ Scholarships will last for one year, from 1 April to 31 March.
- 2. There will be one determinative AMINZ Scholar (focussed on arbitration), and one consensual AMINZ Scholar (focussed on mediation).
- 3. Each AMINZ Scholar will:
 - (a) Be allocated a senior AMINZ member as a dispute resolution mentor, for the year of their AMINZ Scholarship;
 - Receive observation opportunities, with one or more senior dispute resolution practitioners, of a determinative or consensual process (according to which AMINZ Scholarship they have). That is, sitting in on an arbitration/s or mediation/s;
 - (c) Be allocated a speaking slot at the annual AMINZ Conference in the year of their AMINZ Scholarship, on any dispute resolution topic of their choice (subject to Conference Committee approval);
 - (d) Provide a 1500 word report to the AMINZ Council, at the conclusion of the year of their AMINZ Scholarship, on how they think AMINZ might better promote diversity, within itself, and in dispute resolution;
 - (e) Receive free AMINZ membership at affiliate level for two years (or a discount on membership fees to that level if they are already a member);
 - (f) Receive support of up to \$2500 (including GST, if any), by way of reimbursement for costs incurred, in the year of their AMINZ Scholarship, for:
 - (i) Travel to, accommodation at, and attendance at the AMINZ Conference; and
 - (ii) Such expenses as may be associated with attendance at other AMINZ educational or networking events.
- 4. The above is:
 - (a) What is referred to as **the Award** in the AMINZ Scholarship Rules; and
 - (b) Subject in all respects to the AMINZ Scholarship Rules.